REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF

THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO

RESOLUTION NO. R-03012

ADOPTED ON JUNE 29, 1999

A RESOLUTION OF THE REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO APPROVING A REPAYMENT IN THE AMOUNT OF \$230,000 TO THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO TO SUPPORT FUNDING OF (1) A PSYCHIATRIC EMERGENCY RESPONSE TEAM [PERT] CLINICIAN FOR THE HOMELESS OUTREACH TEAM PROGRAM AND (2) THE DOWNTOWN AMBASSADORS PROGRAM OPERATED BY THE ALPHA PROJECT.

WHEREAS, cooperative efforts between the Centre City Development Corporation [CCDC], the Redevelopment Agency of The City of San Diego [Agency], The City of San Diego [City], the Downtown San Diego Partnership, and others have resulted in the development and implementation of the Homeless Outreach Team [HOT] Program and the Downtown Ambassadors Program; and

WHEREAS, these programs have proven to be effective in addressing issues related to the downtown street population; and

WHEREAS, the current funding for these programs shall be exhausted on or about June 30, 1999; and

WHEREAS, the City desires to contract with PERT, Inc., for a one-year extension of the contract for the PERT clinician component of the HOT Program; and

WHEREAS, the City desires to contract with Alpha Project for a one-year extension of the contract for the Downtown Ambassadors Program; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Redevelopment Agency of The City of San Diego [Agency], as follows:

1. That the Executive Director of the Agency, or designee, is authorized to approve a

repayment in an amount not to exceed \$230,000 to The City of San Diego, contingent upon

approval of the Fiscal Year 2000 Agency Budget.

2. That the Executive Director of the Agency, or designee, is authorized to amend

the proposed Fiscal Year 2000 Budget to increase the Horton Plaza City Loan Repayment Fund

by \$230,000 and to decrease the Horton Plaza Public Improvement Fund by \$230,000.

3. That it recommends that the City Council program a portion of the repayment in

the amount of \$75,000 to fund a one-year extension of the contract with PERT, Inc., for

Psychiatric Emergency Response Team [PERT] clinician component of the Homeless Outreach

Team.

4. That it recommends that the City Council program a portion of the repayment in

the amount of \$155,000 to fund a one-year extension of the contract with Alpha Project for the

Downtown Ambassadors Program.

APPROVED: CASEY GWINN, General Counsel

By

Douglas K. Humphreys

Deputy Counsel

DKH:lc

06/14/99

06/23/99 COR.COPY

Or.Dept:CCDC

Aud.Cert:2000016

RA-99-152

Form=rda&t.frm

-PAGE 1 OF 2-